

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/29/2018 4:09 PM

NO. 51637-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GARTNER, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Charles Zalesky, WSBA No. 37777
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Gartner’s Research Business Segment.....3

 1. Gartner bundles access to its searchable library of research reports with the option to interact with its support personnel and research analysts.....4

 2. Gartner research reports are created for a large audience of clients, not customized for a specific client.7

 B. Department Audit and Administrative Review, and Subsequent Procedural History8

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. Gartner’s Business Activity of Selling Subscriptions to its Online Library of Research Reports is a “Digital Automated Service” and is Taxed as Part of a “Bundled Transaction”10

 1. Development of the 2009 digital products legislation and its application to online searchable databases.11

 2. The activity of selling access to a searchable online database is a digital automated service.....17

 3. None of the exceptions in RCW 82.04.192(3)(b) apply.20

 4. The bundled transaction statute, not the common law “true object” test, is controlling24

a.	The common law true object test does not apply when components of a transaction are separable, as they are here.....	25
b.	Under RCW 82.08.195(1), a bundled transaction is subject to retail sales tax without regard to which of the distinct components is the “true object.”	28
c.	Application of the true object test is not material for purposes of determining whether Gartner has overpaid its B&O tax.	29
5.	Gartner misunderstands or misapplies examples provided in Department administrative rule 15503.....	30
C.	Federal Law does not Preempt Washington’s Digital Products Legislation.....	34
1.	Gartner fails to offer evidence of a conflict and, therefore, does not meet its burden of establishing a violation of the Internet Tax Freedom Act.	34
2.	Congress cannot directly preempt a state tax.	37
3.	The Internet Tax Freedom Act is an impermissible direct regulation of state taxing authority.....	42
D.	Gartner’s Alternative Claim that it is Selling Digital Goods is Incorrect and was Properly Rejected by the Trial Court.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION	46

APPENDICES

Appendix A: RCW 82.04.192

Appendix B: Jerome Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed. 1999) (relevant portion)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Activate, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 150 Wn. App. 807, 209 P.3d 524 (2009).....	10
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Snead</i> 441 U.S. 141, 99 S. Ct. 1629, 60 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1979).....	42
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 183 Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014).....	10
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Advance Schools, Inc.</i> 2 B.R. 231 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1980)	25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504, 112 S. Ct. 2608, 120 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1992).....	37
<i>Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 136 Wn. App. 169, 149 P.3d 380 (2006) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 164 Wn.2d 35, 164 Wn.2d 35 (2008)	36
<i>Department of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> 510 U.S. 332, 114 S. Ct. 843, 127 L. Ed. 2d 165 (1994).....	38
<i>Flight Options, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 172 Wn.2d 487, 259 P.3d 234 (2011).....	31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278, 117 S. Ct. 811, 136 L. Ed. 2d 761 (1997).....	35, 43
<i>Goodyear Aircraft Corp. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> 402 P.2d 423 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1965).....	25
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> 144 Wn.2d 696, 31 P.3d 628 (2001) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	39

<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	36, 37
<i>Impehoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	23
<i>Inlandboatmen v. Dep't of Transp.</i> 119 Wn.2d 697, 836 P.2d 823 (1992).....	38
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	30
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1461, 200 L. Ed. 2d 854 (2018).....	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408, 120 L. Ed. 2d 120 (1992).....	40
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	39
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365, 138 L. Ed. 2d 914 (1997).....	40
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> 171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2011).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> 483 U.S. 203, 107 S. Ct. 2793, 97 L. Ed. 2d 171 (1987).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Madden v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1</i> 83 Wn.2d 219, 517 P.2d 585 (1973).....	28
<i>Washington Imaging Services, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	10
<i>Washington v. United States</i> 460 U.S. 536, 103 S. Ct. 1344, 75 L. Ed. 2d 264 (1983).....	35
<i>West v. Seattle Port Comm'n</i> 194 Wn. App. 821, 380 P.3d 82 (2016).....	38

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 381.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 3702(1).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)(1)-(2).....	40
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 151 note § 1101(a).....	42
47 U.S.C. § 151 note § 1101(a)(2).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 151 note §§ 1105(2)(A)(i)-(iii).....	34
47 U.S.C. 151 note § 1105(2)(A)(i).....	35
47 U.S.C. 151 note § 1105(2)(A)(iii).....	35
Laws of 2007, ch. 182.....	12
Laws of 2007, ch. 522, § 136(3)(a).....	12
Laws of 2007, ch. 522, § 136(3)(b)(iv).....	12
Laws of 2009, ch. 53, §§ 301 - 305.....	15
Laws of 2009, ch. 535.....	15
Laws of 2009, ch. 535, § 101(2).....	43
Laws of 2009, ch. 535, § 101(3).....	15
Laws of 2009, ch. 535, § 101(4).....	15
Laws of 2009, ch. 535, § 201.....	15
RCW 82.04.050.....	10
RCW 82.04.050(8)(a).....	10

RCW 82.04.192	15
RCW 82.04.192(3)(a)	passim
RCW 82.04.192(3)(b)	20
RCW 82.04.192(3)(b)(i)	24
RCW 82.04.192(3)(b)(xvi)	16
RCW 82.04.192(6)(a)	15
RCW 82.04.192(7).....	15, 45
RCW 82.04.192(8).....	11, 18
RCW 82.04.250	10
RCW 82.04.257	30
RCW 82.04.290(2).....	29
RCW 82.04.440(1).....	22, 26
RCW 82.08.020	10
RCW 82.08.020(1)(b).....	1, 29
RCW 82.08.02087	16
RCW 82.08.190	14, 27
RCW 82.08.190(1)(a)	28
RCW 82.08.190(4)(c)	14
RCW 82.08.195	14
RCW 82.08.195(1).....	passim
RCW 82.32.180	9, 10

Treatises and Law Reviews

Jerome Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed. 1999) 25

Michael T. Fatale, *Common Sense: Implicit Constitutional Limitations on Congressional Preemptions of State Tax*, 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 41, 44 (2012) 39, 43

Regulations

WAC 458-20-15503 (preamble) 32

WAC 458-20-15503(102) 18

WAC 458-20-15503(201) 45

WAC 458-20-15503(202)(a) 16

WAC 458-20-15503(203)(a) 45

WAC 458-20-15503(203)(a)(Example 2) 16

WAC 458-20-15503(203)(a)(Example 5) 16

WAC 458-20-15503(203)(a)(i) 45

WAC 458-20-15503(203)(a)(i)(Example 4) 32, 33, 34

WAC 458-20-15503(302)(d) 21

WAC 458-20-15503(601)(Example 35) 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X 40, 42

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 39

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 36, 38

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 7..... 38
